restated values. The values as previously reported for fiscal years 2017 and 2016 were derived from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 30, 2017 filed on February 16, 2018.

In addition, the statements of income for fiscal years 2017 and 2016, as previously reported, did not originally reflect the adoption of accounting standards
update (“ASU”) 2017-07 related to the presentation of net periodic benefit cost (pension and postretirement cost). This ASU was adopted in the first quarter of
2018 and was applied retrospectively for statement of income presentation of service cost components and other net periodic benefit cost components. The
restated statements of income for fiscal years 2017 and 2016 reflect the retrospective application of ASU 2017-07 and are labeled “As Recast.”  See Note 4,
New Accounting Standards, for additional information related to our adoption of ASU 2017-07.

69

The Kraft Heinz Company
Consolidated Statement of Income
(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Year Ended December 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated
ASU Adoption

Impacts
As Restated &

Recast

Net sales $ 26,232  $ (156)  (c)(g)  $ 26,076  $ —  $ 26,076
Cost of products sold 16,529  (44)  (a)(b)(c)(g)  16,485  558  17,043

Gross profit 9,703  (112)   9,591  (558)  9,033
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding
impairment losses 2,881  (32)  (c)(g)  2,849  78  2,927
Goodwill impairment losses —  —   —  —  —
Intangible asset impairment losses 49  —  (f)  49  —  49

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,930  (32)   2,898  78  2,976
Operating income/(loss) 6,773  (80)   6,693  (636)  6,057

Interest expense 1,234  —  (b)(g)  1,234  —  1,234
Other expense/(income), net 9  —   9  (636)  (627)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 5,530  (80)   5,450  —  5,450
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes (5,460)  (22)  (a)(b)(e)(f)(g)  (5,482)  —  (5,482)

Net income/(loss) 10,990  (58)   10,932  —  10,932
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (9)  —   (9)  —  (9)

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 10,999  (58)   10,941  —  10,941
Preferred dividends —  —   —  —  —

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 10,999  $ (58)   $ 10,941  $ —  $ 10,941

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 9.03  $ (0.05)   $ 8.98  $ —  $ 8.98
Diluted earnings/(loss) 8.95  (0.04)   8.91  —  8.91

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $94 million and an increase to benefit from
income taxes of $18 million for the year ended December 30, 2017.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to cost of products sold of less than $1 million, a decrease to interest expense
of less than $1 million, and a decrease to benefit from income taxes of less than $1 million for the year ended December 30, 2017.

(c) Customer Incentive Program Expense Misclassifications—As previously disclosed in March 2018, the correction of these misstatements resulted in a

[…]

(d) Balance Sheet Misclassifications—None.

(e) Income Taxes—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to benefit from income taxes of $12 million for the year ended December 30,
2017.

(f) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of less than $1 million and a decrease to benefit from income taxes of
less than $1 million for the year ended December 30, 2017.

(g) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to net sales of $9 million, an increase to cost of products sold of $1 million, a decrease
to SG&A of $24 million, a decrease to interest expense of less than $1 million, and a decrease to benefit from income taxes of $8 million for the year ended
December 30, 2017.

The values as previously reported for the year ended December 30, 2017 were derived from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 30,
2017 filed on February 16, 2018.

70

The Kraft Heinz Company
Consolidated Statement of Income
(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated
ASU Adoption

Impacts
As Restated &

Recast

Net sales $ 26,487  $ (187)  (c)(g)  $ 26,300  $ —  $ 26,300
Cost of products sold 16,901  (116)  (a)(c)(g)  16,785  369  17,154

Gross profit 9,586  (71)   9,515  (369)  9,146
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding
impairment losses 3,444  (5)  (c)(g)  3,439  88  3,527
Goodwill impairment losses —  —   —  —  —
Intangible asset impairment losses —  18  (f)  18  —  18

Selling, general and administrative expenses 3,444  13   3,457  88  3,545
Operating income/(loss) 6,142  (84)   6,058  (457)  5,601

Interest expense 1,134  —  (g)  1,134  —  1,134
Other expense/(income), net (15)  —  (g)  (15)  (457)  (472)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 5,023  (84)   4,939  —  4,939
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 1,381  (48)  (a)(e)(f)(g)  1,333  —  1,333

Net income/(loss) 3,642  (36)   3,606  —  3,606
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 10  —   10  —  10

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 3,632  (36)   3,596  —  3,596
Preferred dividends 180  —   180  —  180

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 3,452  $ (36)   $ 3,416  $ —  $ 3,416

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 2.84  $ (0.03)   $ 2.81  $ —  $ 2.81
Diluted earnings/(loss) 2.81  (0.03)   2.78  —  2.78

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $35 million and a decrease to provision for
income taxes of $13 million for the year ended December 31, 2016.

(b) Capital Leases—None.

(c) Customer Incentive Program Expense Misclassifications—As previously disclosed in March 2018, the correction of these misstatements resulted in a
decrease to net sales of $152 million, a decrease to cost of products sold of $145 million, and a decrease to SG&A of $7 million for the year ended December
31, 2016.

(d) Balance Sheet Misclassifications—None.

[…]

The $36 million decrease to net income was primarily driven by the misstatements in the other, supplier rebates, and impairments categories, partially offset
by the misstatements in the income taxes category. See additional descriptions of the net income impacts in the consolidated statement of income for the year
ended December 31, 2016 section above.

The $7 million increase to foreign currency translation adjustments is primarily the result of misstatements in the balance sheet misclassifications and the
other misstatements categories, partially offset by misstatements in the income taxes category.

The $66 million decrease to prior service credits arising during the period and the $3 million increase to net postemployment benefit gains reclassified to net
income are the result of misstatements in the other category.

73

The Kraft Heinz Company
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in millions, except per share data)

 December 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,629  $ —   $ 1,629
Trade receivables (net of allowances of $23 at December 30, 2017) 921  —   921
Sold receivables 353  —   353
Income taxes receivable 582  (44)  (a)(b)(d)(e)(g)  538
Inventories 2,815  (55)  (d)(g)  2,760
Prepaid expenses 345  —   345
Other current assets 621  34  (a)(d)  655

Total current assets 7,266  (65)   7,201
Property, plant and equipment, net 7,120  (59)  (b)(d)(g)  7,061
Goodwill 44,824  1  (g)  44,825
Intangible assets, net 59,449  (17)  (f)  59,432
Other non-current assets 1,573  —   1,573

TOTAL ASSETS $ 120,232  $ (140)   $ 120,092

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Commercial paper and other short-term debt $ 460  $ 2  (g)  $ 462
Current portion of long-term debt 2,743  (10)  (b)(g)  2,733
Trade payables 4,449  (87)  (d)(g)  4,362
Accrued marketing 680  9  (g)  689
Interest payable 419  —   419
Other current liabilities 1,381  108  (a)(d)(g)  1,489

Total current liabilities 10,132  22   10,154
Long-term debt 28,333  (25)  (b)  28,308
Deferred income taxes 14,076  (37)  (a)(d)(e)(f)(g)  14,039
Accrued postemployment costs 427  —   427
Other non-current liabilities 1,017  71  (a)  1,088

TOTAL LIABILITIES 53,985  31   54,016
Commitments and Contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 6  —   6
Equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value (5,000 shares authorized; 1,221 shares issued and 1,219 shares
outstanding at December 30, 2017) 12  —   12
Additional paid-in capital 58,711  (77)  (d)  58,634
Retained earnings/(deficit) 8,589  (94)  (a)(b)(d)(e)(f)(g)  8,495
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(losses) (1,054)  —   (1,054)
Treasury stock, at cost (2 shares at December 30, 2017) (224)  —   (224)

Total shareholders' equity 66,034  (171)   65,863
Noncontrolling interest 207  —   207

TOTAL EQUITY 66,241  (171)   66,070

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 120,232  $ (140)   $ 120,092

74

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to income taxes receivable of $1 million, a decrease to other current assets
o f $21 million, an increase to other current liabilities of $57 million, a decrease to deferred income taxes of $37 million, an increase to other non-current
liabilities of $71 million, and a decrease to retained earnings of $113 million at December 30, 2017.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to income taxes receivable of less than $1 million, a decrease to property,
plant and equipment, net, of $34 million, a decrease to current portion of long-term debt of $9 million, a decrease to long-term debt of $25 million, and a

[…]

Balance at December 31, 2016   $ 12  $ 58,516  $ 552  $ (1,629)  $ (207)  $ 216  $ 57,460

77

The $77 million decrease to additional paid-in capital was primarily driven by the misstatements in the income taxes, supplier rebates, and other categories,
which resulted in a decrease to net income for the fiscal year ended January 3, 2016, which has been reflected as a reduction to additional paid-in capital
rather than retained earnings due to certain dividends declared in 2015 without a corresponding amount in retained earnings.

The $55 million decrease to accumulated other comprehensive losses at January 3, 2016 was primarily driven by the misstatements in the other and income
taxes categories, partially offset by the misstatements in the balance sheet reclassifications category.

See descriptions of the net income and other comprehensive income impacts in the consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2016 sections above.

78

The Kraft Heinz Company
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(in millions)

 For the Year Ended December 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income/(loss) $ 10,990  $ (58)  (a)(b)(e)(f)(g)  $ 10,932
Adjustments to reconcile net income/(loss) to operating cash flows:

Depreciation and amortization 1,036  (5)  (b)(f)(g)  1,031
Amortization of postretirement benefit plans prior service costs/(credits) (328)  —   (328)
Equity award compensation expense 46  —   46
Deferred income tax provision/(benefit) (6,467)  (28)  (a)(e)(g)  (6,495)
Postemployment benefit plan contributions (1,659)  —   (1,659)
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment losses 49  —   49
Nonmonetary currency devaluation 36  —   36
Other items, net 219  34  (a)(g)  253
Changes in current assets and liabilities: —  —

Trade receivables (2,629)  —   (2,629)
Inventories (251)  15  (d)  (236)
Accounts payable 464  (23)  (d)  441
Other current assets (67)  3  (a)(d)  (64)
Other current liabilities (912)  36  (a)(e)(g)  (876)

Net cash provided by/(used for) operating activities 527  (26)   501

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Cash receipts on sold receivables 2,286  —   2,286
Capital expenditures (1,217)  23  (d)  (1,194)
Payments to acquire business, net of cash acquired —  —   —
Other investing activities, net 87  (2)  (g)  85

Net cash provided by/(used for) investing activities 1,156  21   1,177

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayments of long-term debt (2,644)  3  (b)(g)  (2,641)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 1,496  —   1,496
Proceeds from issuance of commercial paper 6,043  —   6,043
Repayments of commercial paper (6,249)  —   (6,249)
Dividends paid - Series A Preferred Stock —  —   —
Dividends paid - common stock (2,888)  —   (2,888)
Redemption of Series A Preferred Stock —  —   —
Other financing activities, net 16  2  (g)  18

Net cash provided by/(used for) financing activities (4,226)  5   (4,221)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 57  —   57

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash
Net increase/(decrease) (2,486)  —   (2,486)
Balance at beginning of period 4,255  —   4,255

Balance at end of period $ 1,769  $ —   $ 1,769

NON-CASH INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Beneficial interest obtained in exchange for securitized trade receivables $ 2,519  $ —   $ 2,519

CASH PAID DURING THE PERIOD FOR:
Interest $ 1,269  $ —   $ 1,269
Income taxes 1,206  —   1,206

79

See descriptions of the net income impacts in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 30, 2017 section above.

[…]

The misstatements in the balance sheet misclassifications category resulted in a decrease to net cash flows provided by operating activities of $23 million
and an increase to net cash flows provided by investing activities of $23 million for the year ended December 30, 2017.

The misstatements in the other misclassifications category resulted in a decrease to net cash flows provided by operating activities of $1 million, a decrease
to net cash flows provided by investing activities of $2 million, and an increase to net cash flows provided by financing activities of $3 million for the year
ended December 30, 2017.

The misstatements in the capital leases misclassifications category resulted in a decrease to net cash flows provided by operating activities of $2 million and
an increase to net cash flows provided by financing activities of $2 million for the year ended December 30, 2017.

No other misstatements impacted the classifications between net operating, net investing, or net financing cash flow activities for the year ended December
30, 2017.

80

The Kraft Heinz Company
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(in millions)

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income/(loss) $ 3,642  $ (36)  (a)(e)(f)(g)  $ 3,606
Adjustments to reconcile net income/(loss) to operating cash flows:

Depreciation and amortization 1,337  —   1,337
Amortization of postretirement benefit plans prior service costs/(credits) (333)  (14)  (g)  (347)
Equity award compensation expense 46  —   46
Deferred income tax provision/(benefit) (29)  (43)  (a)(e)(f)(g)  (72)
Postemployment benefit plan contributions (494)  —   (494)
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment losses —  18  (f)  18
Nonmonetary currency devaluation 24  —   24
Other items, net 16  9  (a)(g)  25
Changes in current assets and liabilities: —  —

Trade receivables (2,055)  —   (2,055)
Inventories (130)  —   (130)
Accounts payable 943  (64)  (d)  879
Other current assets (42)  1  (a)  (41)
Other current liabilities (276)  128  (a)(d)(e)(g)  (148)

Net cash provided by/(used for) operating activities 2,649  (1)   2,648

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Cash receipts on sold receivables 2,589  —   2,589
Capital expenditures (1,247)  —   (1,247)
Payments to acquire business, net of cash acquired —  —   —
Other investing activities, net 110  —   110

Net cash provided by/(used for) investing activities 1,452  —   1,452

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayments of long-term debt (86)  1  (g)  (85)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 6,981  —   6,981
Proceeds from issuance of commercial paper 6,680  —   6,680
Repayments of commercial paper (6,043)  —   (6,043)
Dividends paid - Series A Preferred Stock (180)  —   (180)

[…]

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayments of long-term debt (2,635)  (2,032)  (27)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 1,496  4  2
Proceeds from issuance of commercial paper 5,495  4,213  2,324
Repayments of commercial paper (5,709)  (3,777)  (2,068)
Dividends paid - Series A Preferred Stock —  —  —
Dividends paid - common stock (2,161)  (1,434)  (736)
Redemption of Series A Preferred Stock —  —  —
Other financing activities, net 28  15  —

Net cash provided by/(used for) financing activities (3,486)  (3,011)  (505)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 43  29  13

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash
Net increase/(decrease) (2,706)  (2,737)  (973)
Balance at beginning of period 4,255  4,255  4,255

Balance at end of period $ 1,549  $ 1,518  $ 3,282

NON-CASH INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Beneficial interest obtained in exchange for securitized trade receivables $ 1,936  $ 1,407  $ 880

145

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Three Months Ended September 29, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Net sales $ 6,378  $ 5  (g)  $ 6,383
Cost of products sold 4,271  18  (a)(b)(g)  4,289

Gross profit 2,107  (13)   2,094
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding impairment losses 803  —  (g)  803
Goodwill impairment losses —  —   —
Intangible asset impairment losses 234  (17)  (f)  217

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,037  (17)   1,020
Operating income/(loss) 1,070  4   1,074

Interest expense 327  (1)  (b)(g)  326
Other expense/(income), net (71)  —   (71)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 814  5   819
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 186  15  (a)(b)(e)(f)(g)  201

Net income/(loss) 628  (10)   618
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (2)  1  (g)  (1)

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 630  (11)   619
Preferred dividends —  —   —

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 630  $ (11)   $ 619

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 0.52  $ (0.01)   $ 0.51
Diluted earnings/(loss) 0.51  (0.01)   0.50

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $13 million and a decrease to provision for
income taxes of $2 million for the three months ended September 29, 2018.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of less than $1 million, a decrease to interest
expense of $1 million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of less than $1 million for the three months ended September 29, 2018.

[…]

(e) Income Taxes—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to provision for income taxes of $14 million for the three months ended
September 29, 2018.

(f) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of $17 million and an increase to provision for income taxes of $4
million for the three months ended September 29, 2018.

(g) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to net sales of $5 million, an increase to cost of products sold of $5 million, an
increase to SG&A of less than $1 million, a decrease to interest expense of less than $1 million, a decrease to provision for income taxes of $1 million, and a
decrease to net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest of $1 million for the three months ended September 29, 2018.

See Note 2, Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, for a description of the misstatements in each category of restatements
referenced by (a) through (g).

146

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Nine Months Ended September 29, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Net sales $ 19,368  $ 9  (g)  $ 19,377
Cost of products sold 12,651  21  (a)(b)(g)  12,672

Gross profit 6,717  (12)   6,705
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding impairment losses 2,338  —  (g)  2,338
Goodwill impairment losses 164  (31)  (f)  133
Intangible asset impairment losses 335  (17)  (f)  318

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,837  (48)   2,789
Operating income/(loss) 3,880  36   3,916

Interest expense 962  (3)  (b)(g)  959
Other expense/(income), net (196)  —   (196)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 3,114  39   3,153
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 738  41  (a)(b)(e)(f)(g)  779

Net income/(loss) 2,376  (2)   2,374
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (3)  1  (g)  (2)

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 2,379  (3)   2,376
Preferred dividends —  —   —

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 2,379  $ (3)   $ 2,376

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 1.95  $ —   $ 1.95
Diluted earnings/(loss) 1.94  —   1.94

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $22 million and a decrease to provision for
income taxes of $3 million for the nine months ended September 29, 2018.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $1 million, a decrease to interest expense of $3
million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of less than $1 million for the nine months ended September 29, 2018.

[…]

(e) Income Taxes—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to provision for income taxes of $40 million for the nine months ended
September 29, 2018.

(f) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of $48 million and an increase to provision for income taxes of $4
million for the nine months ended September 29, 2018.

(g) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to net sales of $9 million, a decrease to cost of products sold of $2 million, an
increase to SG&A of less than $1 million, a decrease to interest expense of less than $1 million, an increase to provision for income taxes of less than $1
million, and a decrease to net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest of $1 million for the nine months ended September 29, 2018.

See Note 2, Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, for a description of the misstatements in each category of restatements
referenced by (a) through (g).

147

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Net sales $ 6,686  $ 4  (g)  $ 6,690
Cost of products sold 4,321  22  (a)(b)(g)  4,343

Gross profit 2,365  (18)   2,347
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding impairment losses 771  —   771
Goodwill impairment losses 164  (31)  (f)  133
Intangible asset impairment losses 101  —   101

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,036  (31)   1,005
Operating income/(loss) 1,329  13   1,342

Interest expense 318  (2)  (b)(g)  316
Other expense/(income), net (35)  —   (35)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 1,046  15   1,061
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 291  17  (a)(b)(e)(f)(g)  308

Net income/(loss) 755  (2)   753
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (1)  —   (1)

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 756  (2)   754
Preferred dividends —  —   —

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 756  $ (2)   $ 754

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 0.62  $ —   $ 0.62
Diluted earnings/(loss) 0.62  —   0.62

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $13 million and a decrease to provision for
income taxes of $2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $1 million, a decrease to interest expense of $2
million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of less than $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

[…]

(c) Customer Incentive Program Expense Misclassifications—None.

(d) Balance Sheet Misclassifications—None.

(e) Income Taxes—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to provision for income taxes of $21 million for the three months ended June
30, 2018.

(f) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of $31 million and an increase to provision for income taxes of less
than $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

(g) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to net sales of $4 million, an increase to cost of products sold of $8 million, a
decrease to interest expense of less than $1 million, and a decrease to provision for income taxes of $2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

See Note 2, Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, for a description of the misstatements in each category of restatements
referenced by (a) through (g).

148

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Net sales $ 12,990  $ 4  (g)  $ 12,994
Cost of products sold 8,380  3  (a)(b)(g)  8,383

Gross profit 4,610  1   4,611
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding impairment losses 1,535  —   1,535
Goodwill impairment losses 164  (31)  (f)  133
Intangible asset impairment losses 101  —   101

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,800  (31)   1,769
Operating income/(loss) 2,810  32   2,842

Interest expense 635  (2)  (b)(g)  633
Other expense/(income), net (125)  —   (125)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 2,300  34   2,334
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 552  26  (a)(b)(e)(f)(g)  578

Net income/(loss) 1,748  8   1,756
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (1)  —   (1)

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 1,749  8   1,757
Preferred dividends —  —   —

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 1,749  $ 8   $ 1,757

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 1.43  $ 0.01   $ 1.44
Diluted earnings/(loss) 1.43  —   1.43

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $9 million and a decrease to provision for
income taxes of $1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $1 million, a decrease to interest expense of $2
million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of less than $1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

(c) Customer Incentive Program Expense Misclassifications—None.

(d) Balance Sheet Misclassifications—None.

(e) Income Taxes—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to provision for income taxes of $26 million for the six months ended June
30, 2018.

(f) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of $31 million and an increase to provision for income taxes of less
than $1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

(g) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to net sales of $4 million, a decrease to cost of products sold of $7 million, a decrease
to interest expense of less than $1 million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of $1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

See Note 2, Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, for a description of the misstatements in each category of restatements
referenced by (a) through (g).

149

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Net sales $ 6,304  $ —   $ 6,304
Cost of products sold 4,059  (19)  (a)(b)(g)  4,040

Gross profit 2,245  19   2,264
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding impairment losses 764  —   764
Goodwill impairment losses —  —   —
Intangible asset impairment losses —  —  (f)  —

Selling, general and administrative expenses 764  —   764
Operating income/(loss) 1,481  19   1,500

Interest expense 317  —  (b)(g)  317
Other expense/(income), net (90)  —   (90)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 1,254  19   1,273
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 261  9  (a)(b)(e)(f)(g)  270

Net income/(loss) 993  10   1,003
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest —  —   —

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 993  10   1,003
Preferred dividends —  —   —

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 993  $ 10   $ 1,003

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 0.81  $ 0.01   $ 0.82
Diluted earnings/(loss) 0.81  0.01   0.82

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to cost of products sold of $4 million and an increase to provision for
income taxes of $1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to cost of products sold of less than $1 million, a decrease to interest expense
of less than $1 million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of less than $1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

[…]

(c) Customer Incentive Program Expense Misclassifications—None.

(d) Balance Sheet Misclassifications—None.

(e) Income Taxes—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to provision for income taxes of $5 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2018.

(f) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of less than $1 million and an increase to provision for income taxes
of less than $1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

(g) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to cost of products sold of $15 million, a decrease to interest expense of less than $1
million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of $3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

See Note 2, Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, for a description of the misstatements in each category of restatements
referenced by (a) through (g).

150

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Three Months Ended December 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated
ASU Adoption

Impacts
As Restated &

Recast

Net sales $ 6,877  $ (36)  (c)(g)  $ 6,841  $ —  $ 6,841
Cost of products sold 4,470  (18)  (a)(b)(c)(g)  4,452  102  4,554

Gross profit 2,407  (18)   2,389  (102)  2,287
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding
impairment losses 767  (4)  (c)(g)  763  15  778
Goodwill impairment losses —  —   —  —  —
Intangible asset impairment losses —  —  (f)  —  —  —

Selling, general and administrative expenses 767  (4)   763  15  778
Operating income/(loss) 1,640  (14)   1,626  (117)  1,509

Interest expense 308  —  (g)  308  —  308
Other expense/(income), net 1  —   1  (117)  (116)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 1,331  (14)   1,317  —  1,317
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes (6,665)  —  (a)(b)(e)(f)(g)  (6,665)  —  (6,665)

Net income/(loss) 7,996  (14)   7,982  —  7,982
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (7)  —   (7)  —  (7)

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 8,003  (14)   7,989  —  7,989
Preferred dividends —  —   —  —  —

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 8,003  $ (14)   $ 7,989  $ —  $ 7,989

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 6.57  $ (0.02)   $ 6.55  $ —  $ 6.55
Diluted earnings/(loss) 6.52  (0.02)   6.50  —  6.50

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $21 million and a decrease to benefit from
income taxes of $8 million for the three months ended December 30, 2017.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to cost of products sold of less than $1 million, a decrease to interest expense
of less than $1 million, and a decrease to benefit from income taxes of less than $1 million for the three months ended December 30, 2017.

(c) Customer Incentive Program Expense Misclassifications—As previously disclosed in March 2018, the correction of these misstatements resulted in a

[…]

(f) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of less than $1 million and a decrease to benefit from income taxes of
less than $1 million for the three months ended December 30, 2017.

(g) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to net sales of $3 million, a decrease to cost of products sold of $8 million, a decrease
to SG&A of $2 million, a decrease to interest expense of less than $1 million, and a decrease to benefit from income taxes of $4 million for the three months
ended December 30, 2017.

The values as previously reported for the three months ended December 30, 2017 were derived from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 30, 2017 filed on February 16, 2018.

151

See Note 2, Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, for a description of the misstatements in each category of restatements
referenced by (a) through (g).

152

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated
ASU Adoption

Impacts
As Restated &

Recast

Net sales $ 6,314  $ (35)  (c)(g)  $ 6,279  $ —  $ 6,279
Cost of products sold 4,000  14  (a)(c)(g)  4,014  109  4,123

Gross profit 2,314  (49)   2,265  (109)  2,156
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding
impairment losses 652  (2)  (c)  650  14  664
Goodwill impairment losses —  —   —  —  —
Intangible asset impairment losses 1  —  (f)  1  —  1

Selling, general and administrative expenses 653  (2)   651  14  665
Operating income/(loss) 1,661  (47)   1,614  (123)  1,491

Interest expense 306  —  (g)  306  —  306
Other expense/(income), net (4)  —   (4)  (123)  (127)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 1,359  (47)   1,312  —  1,312
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 416  (16)  (a)(e)(f)(g)  400  —  400

Net income/(loss) 943  (31)   912  —  912
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (1)  —   (1)  —  (1)

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 944  (31)   913  —  913
Preferred dividends —  —   —  —  —

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 944  $ (31)   $ 913  $ —  $ 913

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 0.78  $ (0.03)   $ 0.75  $ —  $ 0.75
Diluted earnings/(loss) 0.77  (0.03)   0.74  —  0.74

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $36 million and a decrease to provision for
income taxes of $13 million for the three months ended September 30, 2017.

(b) Capital Leases—None.

(c) Customer Incentive Program Expense Misclassifications—As previously disclosed in March 2018, the correction of these misstatements resulted in a
decrease to net sales of $34 million, a decrease to cost of products sold of $32 million, and a decrease to SG&A of $2 million for the three months ended

[…]

(f) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of less than $1 million and an increase to provision for income taxes
of less than $1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2017.

(g) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to net sales of $1 million, an increase to cost of products sold of $10 million, a
decrease to interest expense of less than $1 million, and a decrease to provision for income taxes of $3 million for the three months ended September 30,
2017.

The values as previously reported for the three months ended September 30, 2017 were derived from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September 30, 2017 filed on November 7, 2017.

See Note 2, Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, for a description of the misstatements in each category of restatements
referenced by (a) through (g).

153

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated
ASU Adoption

Impacts
As Restated &

Recast

Net sales $ 19,355  $ (120)  (c)(g)  $ 19,235  $ —  $ 19,235
Cost of products sold 12,059  (26)  (a)(c)(g)  12,033  456  12,489

Gross profit 7,296  (94)   7,202  (456)  6,746
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding
impairment losses 2,114  (28)  (c)(g)  2,086  63  2,149
Goodwill impairment losses —  —   —  —  —
Intangible asset impairment losses 49  —  (f)  49  —  49

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,163  (28)   2,135  63  2,198
Operating income/(loss) 5,133  (66)   5,067  (519)  4,548

Interest expense 926  —  (g)  926  —  926
Other expense/(income), net 8  —   8  (519)  (511)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 4,199  (66)   4,133  —  4,133
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 1,205  (22)  (a)(e)(f)(g)  1,183  —  1,183

Net income/(loss) 2,994  (44)   2,950  —  2,950
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (2)  —   (2)  —  (2)

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 2,996  (44)   2,952  —  2,952
Preferred dividends —  —   —  —  —

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 2,996  $ (44)   $ 2,952  $ —  $ 2,952

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 2.46  $ (0.04)   $ 2.42  $ —  $ 2.42
Diluted earnings/(loss) 2.44  (0.04)   2.40  —  2.40

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $72 million and a decrease to provision for
income taxes of $26 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

(b) Capital Leases—None.

(c) Customer Incentive Program Expense Misclassifications—As previously disclosed in March 2018, the correction of these misstatements resulted in a
decrease to net sales of $114 million, a decrease to cost of products sold of $108 million, and a decrease to SG&A of $6 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2017.

(d) Balance Sheet Misclassifications—None.